Building Futures – Delivery Organisations Application Form
Any question marked with an * are mandatory. Please answer all mandatory questions unless a previous response instructs you to skip specific questions. This document should be used for reference and drafting ONLY. All applications must be submitted online via our grants portal. 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and Privacy Policy
Youth Futures will process your data securely and in accordance with data protection law. For more information about how your data is used, please see our Privacy Policy available by clicking this link. 
Do you agree to Youth Futures Foundation processing your data in accordance with the above privacy policy*. (drop down options: Yes-I agree/No- I do not agree)
Are you happy to be contacted about other Youth Futures Foundation developments that may be of interest and be added to the newsletter*. (drop down options: Yes- happy to be added to newsletter/No- I do not want to be added to newsletter)

Organisation Profile   
Organisation Details
1. Organisation Legal Name*:
2. [Organisation] Also Known As:
3. Organisation Website*:
4. [Organisation] Mission*:
5. Head Office Address*:
6. Head office email address*:
7. Head office landline telephone*:
8. Organisation Type* (drop down options will appear):
Charitable Company (Limited by guarantee)
Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) 
College/University
Community Benefit Society 
Community Interest Company (CIC) limited by guarantee
Community Interest Company limited by Shares (with appropriate asset lock)
Cooperative Society
Excepted or exempted charity
Other not for profit organisation
Other
Private Company limited by Guarantee
Statutory Body (Local Authority, Town, Parish or Community Council)

9. If ‘Other’, please specify:
10. Charity Registration Number (if applicable):
11. Companies House Registration Number (if applicable):
12. Other Registration Number (if applicable, e.g. FCA):

Contacts
Please provide details of two contacts within your organisation. One will be the primary contact and another a secondary contact.
1. First Name, Last Name*: 
2. Primary contact (Yes/No):
3. Email address*:
4. Telephone number*:
5. Job role*: 
6. First Name, Last Name*:
7. Primary contact (Yes/No):
8. Email address*:
9. Telephone Number*:
10. Job role*:

Management & Governance
We recognise the importance of good governance – and the critical role of the Board in achieving this. We are particularly interested to hear from organisations led by Black people and those from other minoritised ethnic groups, including people with Gypsy, Roma and Traveller heritage. 
This section is optional and non-completion will not affect your application's review.  However, the information provided will be used by us to monitor our reach to these organisations and to identify and deliver proactive activities to address any under representation across the grants portfolio. 
Please answer the following questions on behalf of the lead organisation who will be responsible for delivery. Before submitting your form, ensure that the relevant members of the leadership team consent to you providing any details in relation to their ethnicity.
1. How many members make up your Board?


2. How many members of your Board identify as being from a minoritised ethnic group?


3. Does your CEO or Managing Director identify as being from a minoritised ethnic group? (drop down options: Yes/No)

4. How many people make up your senior leadership team? 


5. How many members of your senior leadership team identify as being from a minoritised ethnic group?

6. How are young people involved in the organisational management, governance, and oversight?
	





Experience-Led
We are also particularly interested to hear from organisations that are ‘experience led’ – i.e.  led by people with ‘lived experience’. By ‘lived experience’ we mean people who have direct experience of the issues/challenges relevant to the mission and aspirations of your organisation.
This section is optional, and non-completion will not affect your application's review, however the information provided will be used by us to monitor our reach to these organisations.
1. Do you consider your organisation as experience led? (drop down options: Yes/No)

2. If yes, we would like to know if and how your governance and/or management structures are led by those with experience of the beneficiaries you support. Please briefly describe.

	






Policies & Insurance
If your application is successful, the Terms & Conditions of any funding agreement will require your organisation to have in place relevant and satisfactory policies* and adequate insurance. 
 
Using the checklist below, please confirm which written policies and insurance your organisation has in place that can be made available on request to Youth Futures Foundation (or any third party acting on our behalf).  
Please note: 
· Your policies should meet the requirements of the relevant laws and best practice and be approved by your Board. 
· If you do not yet have all the policies listed, please continue with your application and we will discuss this with you as appropriate. 
Policies & Insurance
Please select the drop down and then click on the policies that your organisation has in place, one at a time.

*Please note, policies with an asterisk will only be required for some projects. We will contact you if you are required to send in these policies.
(drop down options will appear)
Data protection & security policy that meets the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and any other data protection laws
Equal opportunities policy and/or Equity, Diversity and Inclusion policy, procedures or plans
Child protection and/or safeguarding policy and safeguarding procedures proportionate to your activities or your work with vulnerable people
Employer liability insurance certificate 
Public liability insurance certificate 
Health & safety policy 
*Modern slavery policy
*Anti-money laundering & anti bribery policy 
*Whistleblowing policy
*Risk assessment and mitigation 
*Professional Indemnity

Resources
1. Number of full-time equivalent (FTE) staff?* FTE is the number of people that would be employed if all staff worked full-time.
	





2. If your application is successful, you will be required to upload a bank statement in the name of the organisation. Do you have a bank statement in the legal name of your organisation?* (drop down options: Yes/No)

Conflict of Interest
1. Are you aware of any conflict of interest with Youth Futures Foundation/Board members/staff?* (drop down options: Yes/No)

2. If yes, please provide further information.
	






Building Futures – Delivery Organisations Application Form
It is important that the organisations we fund for Building Futures have a track record of delivering programmes to secondary school students. In this section of the application, we ask you about:
· Your track record of delivering mentoring programmes to young people aged 11-16 (i.e. secondary school age)

· Your track record of delivering non-mentoring programmes in secondary schools to young people aged 11-16

To support you to answer these questions, please refer to the definitions below:
Mentoring Programme
A mentoring programme will have the following features:
· A supportive and consistent relationship between a trusted adult (mentor) and a young person (mentee) that is focused on building trust and connection and fostering personal growth and development. The trusted adult should not be a family member or a teacher.

· A structure of regular touch points between the mentor and mentee over a sustained period of time. A proportion of this time should be dedicated to supporting the mentee 1:1 (with/without a formal structure) if the mentoring programme involves a group component.

· The programme should be targeted at specific young people or groups of young people i.e. not delivered universally

· Clear processes and structures for mentor/mentee matches, programme entry and programme exit.

Non-Mentoring Programme
A non-mentoring programme is any programme that does not meet the definition of ‘mentoring programme’ outlined above.
Grant Programme Questions
Delivery Experience
1. Have you delivered a mentoring programme to young people aged 11-16 (secondary school age) in the past 5 years?* (drop down options: Yes/No)
If you responded ‘Yes’ to question 1, please answer question 1a and then move to question 2.
If you responded ‘No’ to question 1, please move straight to question 3
a) If yes, please provide a short summary of the mentoring programme. You should include information on:*
· The model of mentoring support (e.g. group, 1:1 or a mixed mentoring model. If your model is mixed, please indicate the proportion of delivery (as a percentage) that is focused on 1:1 support)
· The duration, frequency and intensity of support (e.g. 12 x 1 hour 07/11/2025
· sessions over 12 weeks)
· The timing and location of support (during or outside school hours, in or out of school etc.)
· The young people you support (e.g. year group, gender, ethnicity, free school meal status, SEND status etc.) and how you identify them
· The mentors providing the support (e.g. whether they are paid or voluntary; their average caseload; minimum experience required)
· The structure and content of the programme, including onboarding, matching, relationship-building and goal-setting, exit process and next steps
Suggested word count: 500 words
	







If you have existing literature that describes your mentoring programme (e.g. a webpage or schools brochure) you are welcome to link these or upload them as attachments to form part of your answer. (Upload box will appear on the online form.)

Please only complete Question 2 if you have responded ‘YES’ to question 1 
2. Are you currently delivering the mentoring programme described in 1a?* (drop down options: Yes/No)
If you responded ‘Yes’ to question 2, please answer 2a, 2b and 2c only. 
If you responded ‘No’ to question 2 please answer 2d only.
a) How long have you been delivering the mentoring programme?

__________ years* __________ months*

b) How many young people aged 11-16 started and completed the mentoring programme in the most recent school academic year (2024-2025)?

Number of starts:                * 
Number of completions:               *

c) Have you delivered the programme on a larger scale to young people aged 11-16 during the past 5 years? If yes, please describe:
· the highest number of young people you reached during one academic year
· the reason why delivery was scaled down
Suggested word count: 150 words
	





d) If no, please explain:*
· How long you delivered the programme for
· When you stopped delivering the programme and the reason for this
· The number of young people you reached per academic year during peak delivery
Suggested word count: 150 words
	





3.  Do you currently deliver non-mentoring programmes in secondary schools to young people aged 11-16?* (drop down options: Yes/No)
If you responded ‘Yes’ to question 3, please answer 3a, 3b and 3c. 
If you responded ‘No’ to question 3 please move to question 4.
a) If yes, please provide a short summary of the programme(s) you deliver. You should include information on:*
· The format of the programme (e.g. whole school; whole year group; selective cohorts; 1:1) 
· The aim of the programme and its key content
· The duration, frequency and intensity of support – how many touchpoints over what timeframe? How long is each touchpoint on average?
· The young people you support (e.g. year group, gender, ethnicity, free school meal status, SEND status etc) and how you identify them
Please only describe up to two different programmes. If you deliver more than two programmes, please describe:
· The programme that reaches the highest volume of secondary school students
· If different to the above, the programme that provides the most intensive support to secondary school students
Fixed word count: 500 words
	






b) How long have you been delivering programmes in secondary schools?

__________ years* __________ months*

c) How many young people aged 11-16 engaged in your secondary school programmes during the most recent school academic year (2024-2025)? This figure should not include young people on mentoring programmes.*

	




4. What percentage of young people aged 11-16 that you have worked with in secondary school settings in the last academic year (on mentoring and non-mentoring programmes) belong to the groups below?* 
An approximate estimate is acceptable. If you do not collect data on all or some of these groups, please leave the percentage box blank and confirm that you do not collect this data.
	
	Percentage
	Do you collect data on this information?

	In Years 8 -10 
	[INSERT %]

	[Insert ‘No’ if you do not collect this information]

	Eligible for Free School Meals
	[INSERT %]

	

	Eligible for Pupil Premium
	[INSERT %]

	

	Have a history of fixed term or permanent exclusion
	[INSERT %]

	

	Have experience of the care system
	[INSERT %]

	

	Have a Special Educational Need or Disability
	[INSERT %]

	

	Have mental health challenges 
	[INSERT %]

	

	A Young Carer
	[INSERT %]

	



School Partnerships
5a) How many mainstream secondary schools (in England) did you deliver programmes to during the last school academic year (2024-2025)?* *Mentoring and non-mentoring programmes. 
	



5b) If known, how many of these mainstream secondary schools have 30% or more pupils who are eligible for Free School Meals? If you don't collect this information, please leave this answer blank.
	




5c) If you currently deliver a mentoring programme, how many mainstream secondary schools (in England) participated in the mentoring programme during the last school academic year (2024-2025)? If you don't currently deliver a mentoring programme, please leave the answer blank.
	



6) Please describe your approach to working in partnership with secondary schools. Please include information on:*  
· Initial engagement and recruitment of schools
· Formal partnership agreements you put in place (e.g. Service Level Agreements, Data Sharing Agreements)
· Sustaining school engagement in the programme
Suggested word count – 400 words
	






Staffing
7a) How many people are there in your current roster/team of adults delivering programmes to young people?*
	



7b) What percentage (%) of these adults are employed by you and receive payment for their work with young people (i.e. they are not volunteers)?* 
	



8) Please describe your approach to recruiting, training and managing the team of adults delivering programmes to young people. You should include information on*: 
· Recruitment and retention strategies
· The level of experience and/or qualifications delivery staff require
· Training length, intensity and key content
· Support provided to staff during programme delivery
· Methods for quality assuring delivery
Where applicable, please specify where your practices differ e.g.:
· between paid staff and volunteers
· between mentoring programmes and non-mentoring programmes
Suggested word count – 400 words
	







Data Collection
9a) What personally identifying data do you collect about the young people you deliver your programmes to? Please select all that apply.*
(drop down options will appear)
Full Name (First name and surname)
Date of Birth
Postcode
Unique Pupil Number
We don’t collect personally identifying data

9b) What data do you currently collect to track and monitor programme activities? Please select all that apply*
(drop down options will appear)
 Programme registration
Session attendance
 Session length
 The content/activities in sessions
Programme completion 
Other
We don’t collect data on programme activities.
9c) If you selected ‘other’ or ‘we don’t collect data on programme activities’ please provide additional information. 
Suggested word count: 100 words
	



10) How is data managed and stored? (e.g. CRM or database, spreadsheet). If you use a CRM or database, please provide the name.* 
Suggested word count:150 words 
	





Delivering the Building Futures model
For phase 2 of Building Futures we are looking for delivery partners who can deliver the Building Futures programme at scale. 
Before answering questions 11 and 12 please confirm you have read and understood the ‘Delivery funding details’ and ‘How we will measure the impact of Building Futures’ sections in the Application Guidance.* (drop down options: Yes/No)
11a) How many young people in Years 8 - 10 could you deliver the Building Futures programme to from September 2027 – April 2028?*
	



11b) How do you plan to achieve this scale? You should include information on:* 
· The geographic location(s) you plan to deliver the programme in 
· The number of schools you intend to work with to reach this scale, and how many of these schools are existing partners
· How you will recruit school partners (new and/or existing) to take part in the Building Futures programme 
· How you will reach young people who are at risk of becoming NEET (not in education, employment or training)
· The number of FTE mentors required to reach this scale and how you will recruit them
Suggested word count:500 words 
	






11c) How will you manage the Building Futures programme, and what additional support or resource would you need? Your answer should include:* 
· How you will manage and retain mentors 
· How you will manage relationships with school partners
· How you will manage an increase in organisational staff headcount (if applicable) 
· How you will manage the programme alongside your existing delivery
· How you will support the impact evaluation
Suggested word count: 500 words 
	




12) Do you have previous experience of scaling a programme quickly? (drop down options: Yes/No)
If you responded ‘Yes’ to question 12, please answer 12a. 
If you responded ‘No’ to question 12, please move on to the Financial Sustainability section.
a) If yes, please provide:*
· A brief overview of this experience, including the scale you reached and in what timeframe
· Key learnings
· How you will apply these learnings to Building Futures
Suggested word count: 400 words 
	










Financial Sustainability
13. Please attach your organisation’s budget (income / expenditure) for the current financial year AND a financial forecast budget (income / expenditure, either cash or P&L basis) for the next financial year.* (Upload box will appear on the online form.)

You are welcome to provide a very brief narrative, in the comments section below, to accompany this information if you think it would help our understanding of your current and future financial picture. Please note that you do not need to attach information that is publicly available such as your latest annual report and accounts. As part of our due diligence check, Youth Futures Foundation will review the available information as appropriate.

	







Lead Partner – Expression of Interest
We anticipate that the Building Futures programme will involve multiple delivery organisations. To ensure effective coordination and collaboration across these partners, we are seeking to appoint a Lead Partner. This role may be fulfilled by either an intermediary organisation, a delivery organisation or another independent organisation with the relevant experience and expertise.
Key responsibilities of a Lead Partner could include:
· Strategic Coordination: Aligning delivery partners around shared goals and programme outcomes
· Programme Oversight: Monitoring delivery across partners to ensure consistency, quality and effective risk management
· Practitioner Management: Supporting with the recruitment and training of mentors
· School Engagement: Supporting delivery partners to recruit schools to the programme
· Impact Evaluation Collaboration: Working collaboratively with the independent evaluator to support the design and delivery of the impact evaluation
· Impact Evaluation Engagement: Developing and maintaining the infrastructure to enable successful engagement with the evaluation process across all delivery partners. This could include coordinating data systems, supporting data collection and ensuring consistent reporting mechanisms. 
If you are appointed as a Building Futures delivery partner, would you be interested in becoming a Lead Partner?*
If yes, we will explore this in more detail at stage two.
(drop down options: Yes/No)
Please note your answer to this question will not impact the assessment of your application to become a Building Futures delivery partner. 
[bookmark: _Hlk214375916]END OF APPLICATION FORM
